
 

 

 
 

SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Gary Hewson (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Loffhagen, Hilton Spratt and Edmund Strengiel 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Steve Bird (Assistant Director - Communities 
and Street Scene), Becky Scott (Legal and Democratic Services 
Manager) and Simon Walters (Strategic Director of Communities 
and Environment) 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, when  
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal  
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Call In of Decision - Public Conveniences-Service Review  
 

3 - 68 

3.  Call In of Decision - Performance Targets for 2021/22  
 

69 - 96 

4.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is likely 
that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 

97 - 98 

5.  Section B  
 

 

6.  Public Conveniences-Services Review 
 [Exempt Paras 1, 2, 3] 
 

 

99 - 138 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



SCRUTINY CALL-IN REQUEST FORM 
 

SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (14-15) 
 

 (Must be completed by at least 2 Members) 
 
All parts of this form must be completed. 
 
 
1.       DECISION 
 
 
Title…Public Conveniences Service Review……………………………. 
 
Minute No…9…………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Date Taken…24th June 2021 .……………………………………………… 
 
Decision Maker…Executive……………………………………………… 

 
 

 
1. REASON FOR CALL – IN 

 
 
Please identify the ground(s) and reason(s) on which you believe the 
decision should be Called In. 
The list below may assist you to identify the areas where you believe 
there are defects in the decision making process. 
 

• That having regard to the nature of the decision and the 
circumstances in which it was made, the decision has been taken 
on the basis of inappropriate or insufficient consultation 

• That the decision maker has failed to give adequate reasons for 
the decision 

• That the decision maker has failed to take relevant 
considerations, or has taken irrelevant considerations into 
account, or has come to a decision which no reasonable decision 
maker, taking everything properly into account, could have come 
to 

• That the decision is contrary to policy framework 

• That the decision is contrary to or not wholly in accordance with 
the budget 

• That the decision cannot be justified  and is open to challenge on 
the basis of the evidence considered. 

• That a viable alternative was not considered. 
 

 
 
 
 

3

Item No. 2



The Ground(s) for Call-In is: 
 

1. That having regard to the 
nature of the decision and the 
circumstances in which it was 
made, the decision has been 
taken on the basis of 
inappropriate or insufficient 
consultation        

--------------------------------------------------                               
 
2. That the decision maker has 

failed to give adequate 
reasons for the decision 

-------------------------------------------------- 
3. That the decision maker has 

failed to take relevant 
considerations, or has taken 
irrelevant considerations into 
account, or has come to a 
decision which no reasonable 
decision maker, taking 
everything properly into 
account, could have come to 

-------------------------------------------------- 
4. That the decision cannot be 

justified  and is open to 
challenge on the basis of the 
evidence considered. 

-------------------------------------------------- 
 
5. That a viable alternative was 

not considered. 
 
 
 
 

 

The reason supporting the 
ground(s) is: 
 

1. A full breakdown of the 
consultation responses have 
not been provided within the 
official decision making 
documentation. Additionally, 
the consultation was only 
carried out before the final 
proposals were made public, 
thus we believe there has been 
insufficient consultation with 
regard to the final proposals as 
agreed by the executive. 

-------------------------------------------------- 
 

2. Whilst the need to make 
financial savings is clear there 
is no publicly available 
narrative of why the savings for 
Public Conveniences were set 
at the amount of £82k for this 
area. Ultimately, where 
savings are made, and by how 
much, are a political decision, 
which executive members 
have not made clear. 

--------------------------------------------- 
3. Due to the lack of information 

as indicated within grounds 1 & 
2 we cannot be sure that all 
relevant considerations were 
made. It is also clear from what 
has been said that the public 
and especially businesses do 
not support this service 
reduction, best showcased by 
the recent petition which the 
council has received. 

---------------------------------------------- 
4. Due to the lack of information 

as indicated within grounds 1 & 
2 we cannot be sure that all 
relevant considerations were 
made to form a justified 
decision. 

-------------------------------------------------- 
 

5. Due to the lack of information 
as indicated within grounds 1 & 
2 we cannot be sure that all 
relevant considerations were 

4



made to form a justified 
decision. 
 

 
 

SUGGESTING AN OUTCOME What recommendation to the Executive do 
you want to make? 
 

- The Executive confirm what decisions they have made to conclude why 
this decision was made, over possible savings from other areas within 
this directorate 
 

- The Executive to open the final recommendations to a full public 
consultation, including local businesses to fully understand the views 
on their proposals 
 

- The Executive to carry out a full equality and diversity impact 
assessment and understand fully the impact on elderly and vulnerable 
individuals 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALL-IN SUPPORTED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS (this should be at 
least 2 members) 
 
 
Councillor Thomas Dyer 

Leader of the Opposition                       Signature…TDyer…………………… 

 
 
Councillor Christopher Reid 

Deputy Leader of the Opposition          Signature……CReid………………… 

 
 
Councillor Mark Storer  

Minster Ward Councillor                       Signature………MStorer…………… 

 
 
 
 
Date……29/06/21………………….       Date…………29/06/21………………… 

 
 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



MINUTE EXTRACT 
 
EXECUTIVE         24 JUNE 2021 
 
 

9. Public Conveniences-Service Review  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Executive with the background to the Public Conveniences Service, so 
as to consider proposals both to deliver the financial savings required of this service 
and to consider other options for change.  The report sought agreement to:  
 

(a)  A rationalisation of facilities to provide a level of service that could still be 
 delivered with the reduced level of staffing and resources. 
(b)  A reduction of staffing numbers.  
(c)  A move to contactless payments on all charging facilities, which would be  in 
 addition to cash payments. 
(d)  Charging event organisers / seeking imposed cost recovery for the use of 
 facilities.  
(e)  Continue to consult with appropriate disability groups with the aim of 
 moving away from Radar Key access, which was currently abused to a 
 modernised system.  It was emphasised this system would be available  to 
 use by visitors to Lincoln.  

 
Decision 
 
That approval be given to the proposals and savings, as set out in the report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The section’s finances had been considered in detail, but owing to the budgets largely 
relating to staff and site costs, savings could only be achieved by reductions in staff 
and
[...]
RUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (14-15) 
 

 (Must be completed by at least 2 Members) 
 
All parts of this form must be completed. 
 
 
1.       DECISION 
 
 
Title…Performance Targets……………………………. 
 
Minute No…6…………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Date Taken…24th June 2021 .……………………………………………… 
 
Decision Maker…Executive……………………………………………… 

 
 

 
1. REASON FOR CALL – IN 

 
Please identify the ground(s) and reason(s) on which you believe the 
decision should be Called In. 
The list below may assist you to identify the areas where you believe 
there are defects in the decision making process. 
 

• That having regard to the nature of the decision and the 
circumstances in which it was made, the decision has been taken 
on the basis of inappropriate or insufficient consultation 

• That the decision maker has failed to give adequate reasons for 
the decision 

• That the decision maker has failed to take relevant 
considerations, or has taken irrelevant considerations into 
account, or has come to a decision which no reasonable decision 
maker, taking everything properly into account, could have come 
to 

• That the decision is contrary to policy framework 

• That the decision is contrary to or not wholly in accordance with 
the budget 

• That the decision cannot be justified  and is open to challenge on 
the basis of the evidence considered. 

• That a viable alternative was not considered. 
 

 
 
 
 

69

Item No. 3



The Ground(s) for Call-In is: 
 

• That having regard to the 
nature of the decision and 
the circumstances in which 
it was made, the decision 
has been taken on the basis 
of inappropriate or 
insufficient consultation 

 
 
 

 

The reason supporting the 
ground(s) is: 
 
Given the significant impact which 
Covid-19 has had on the world, it is 
understandable that some areas are 
not at their pre covid-19 levels. 
 
However, the consultation with 
performance scrutiny and the 
explanation for the amendments was 
poor and lacking detail. A more in-
depth explanation should be provided 
to members of the Performance 
scrutiny committee and assurances 
must be provided that we will return to 
higher target levels as soon as 
possible.  
 
Whilst targets should be achievable, 
we should be ambitious, and set high 
expectations for the people of Lincoln. 
The amendments have to not been 
justified and the 20-21 targets should 
remain. 
 

 
 

SUGGESTING AN OUTCOME What recommendation to the Executive do 
you want to make? 
 

- The Executive retain the targets from the previous year and report on 
those targets. 

 
- Before any amendments are made, a further in-depth explanation is 

provided to the Performance Scrutiny Committee, with senior officers 
available to directly answer questions for their service areas. 
 

- The reporting and decision making around target setting for the 22-23 
financial year are presented in a clearer and more transparent way for 
members. 
 

 

CALL-IN SUPPORTED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS (this should be at 
least 2 members) 
 
Councillor Thomas Dyer 

Leader of the Opposition                       Signature……TDyer..………… 

 
Councillor David Clarkson 

Hartsholme Ward Councillor                  Signature…… DClarkson……… 

70



 
Councillor Christopher Reid  

Deputy Leader of the Opposition           Signature……… CReid………….. 

 
 
Date……30.06.21……………….       Date………30.06.21………………… 

 

71



This page is intentionally blank.



MINUTE EXTRACT 
 
EXECUTIVE         24 JUNE 2021 
 

6. Performance Targets for 2021/22  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To set out the agreed performance targets for 2021/22 for initial reporting in Q1 
2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
That the agreed targets to be used from Quarter One of 2021/22 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Performance targets were reviewed annually to reflect changes in the market place, 
as well as current outturn achievements.   
 
In 2020/21 targets across many measures had been significantly affected by changes 
owing to the Covid-19 pandemic.  The impact of the pandemic would be likely to affect 
some measures and therefore the review of targets for 2020/21 had been approached 
as a ‘light touch’, focusing on those measures and targets where there had been 
significant change. The report set out the proposed changes to measures and targets 
for the year 2021/22. 
 
Appendix A detailed the measures selected for monitoring performance against the 
targets, which had been proposed by Assistant Directors, in consultation with their 
service managers and confirmed by Directors and Portfolio Holders. 
 
It was noted that the report had been considered by the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2021.  The Committee had requested that in 
future, any changes in measures were rationalised within the report.  This request was 
supported by the Executive.  

73



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE                  24 JUNE 2021 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PERFORMANCE TARGETS FOR 2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER – CORPORATE POLICY 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To inform Members of agreed performance targets for 2021/22 for initial reporting 
in Q1 2021/22. 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance targets need reviewing each year to reflect changes in the market 
place as well as current outturn achievements.   

In 2020/21 targets across many measures were significantly impacted by changes 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  As yet we are still uncertain about the ongoing 
impact the pandemic will have on some measures and therefore the review of 
targets for 2020/21 has been light touch, focusing on those measures and targets 
where have seen significant change.  This report sets out the proposed changes to 
measures and targets for the year 2021/22. 

2.2 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A details the measures chosen to have targets monitored. The targets 

Minutes of the meeting


Select Scrutiny Committee 28 July 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair), Councillor David 

Clarkson, Councillor Tom Dyer,  
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Hilton Spratt, 
Councillor Mark Storer, Councillor Edmund Strengiel and 
Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson 
 

 
8.  Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9.  Call In of Decision - Public Conveniences-Service Review  
 

The Chair reported that a decision by the Executive on 24 June 2021 on the 
Public Conveniences Service Review had been called in by Councillors Tom 
Dyer, Christopher Reid and Mark Storer, who had cited five reasons for the call 
in, and had suggested three outcomes, which were set out pages 4 and 5 of the 
agenda and reports pack. 
 
The Chair also referred to the Council's consideration of a petition on the 
Westgate public conveniences public conveniences on 27 July 2021 and reported 
that the Council had resolved that this Committee would consider the content of 
the Council's debate as part of its consideration of the request for the call in.    
 
A. Reasons for the Call in Request and Suggested Outcomes 
 
 Reasons for the Request for the Call In 
 
 Councillor Tom Dyer, as the lead call in member, provided detail on each 

of the grounds for the call in request as follows: 
 

(a) There had been a lack of consultation with the City of Lincoln 
councillors on the proposals.  In addition, the public consultation 
exercise had been tendentious in that it had sought the answers which 
the organisation had wanted and had not sought the views of the 
public on the detail of final proposals.  Furthermore, the promotion of 
the consultation was not up to standard, for example more use could 
have been made of social media and the website.  The consultation 
could have been promoted more widely in Lincolnshire.  The strength 
of public feeling was referenced, and this was evidenced by the 
petition on the closure of Westgate Toilets, which had been presented 
to the Council on 27 July 2021.  

 
(b) The proposal for the public conveniences would leave a cluster of 

three facilities at Tentercroft Street, the bus station, and eventually at 
Lincoln Market, whilst other facilities such as Lucy Tower Street and 
Westgate would be closed.   This would represent a disproportionate 
level of public convenience provision. 

 
 



(c) There was a need for information on the level of income provided by 
each public convenience.  Whilst the charge of 20p did not cover the 
full operational costs of public conveniences, it represented a 
significant contribution to the income.  There could have been 
consideration of an increase in the charge to say 25p or 30p and how 
this would impact on the revenue.  A charge for the use of Westgate 
toilets had not been explored as part of the decision. 

 
(d) There was a need for detailed use analysis of both the public 

conveniences identified for closure, and any impact on the immediate 
locality to inform the consultation. 

 
(e) Other than headline figures, no details had been disclosed on how the 

Council would balance its budget.  The target saving figure of £82,000 
was precise.  There was no rationale for this target saving figure.   
Whilst the proposals had been discussed by the Policy Scrutiny 
Committee prior to the decision of the Executive on 24 June 2021, the 
overall context of these savings proposals within the Council's savings 
targets were not disclosed.  No reason had been put forward why 
public conveniences had been the first service subjected to reductions. 
There was no indication of which, if any, services had been protected 
by these savings.   

 
(f) Owing to the Executive not having undertaken adequate consultation 

in advance of its decision, and not putting forward valid reasons for its 
decision, grounds three, four and five in support of the call in had been 
met.     

 
 Suggested Outcomes 
 
 Councillor Tom Dyer also explained the three suggested outcomes:   
 

(i) The Executive confirm what decisions they have made to conclude 
why this decision was made, over possible savings from other areas 
within this directorate; 

 
(ii) The Executive to open the final recommendations to a full public 

consultation, including local businesses to fully understand the views 
on their proposals; and 

 
(iii) The Executive to carry out a full equality and diversity impact 

assessment and understand fully the impact on elderly and vulnerable 
individuals. 

 
 Statement from Councillor Mark Storer in Support of the Call In Request 
 
 Councillor Mark Storer, as a signatory to the call in, made the following 

statements in support of the request for call in. 
 

(a) The decision had been taken within insufficient public consultation. The 
consultation had been undertaken before the final proposals had been 
made public.      
 

(b) The overwhelming majority of people were not in favour of the 
proposal, which had been evidenced by the petition.  



 
(c) The report to the Executive on 24 June 2021 did not provide full detail 

on the consultation responses.    
 
B. Questions from Members of the Committee to the Councillor Tom 

Dyer, the Lead Signatory to the Call In Request  
 
 Following questions from members of the Committee the following points 

were confirmed:  
 

 All three suggested outcomes to the call in had been put forward, and 
any one (or more) of them could be accepted as a recommendation 
from the Committee to the Executive. 

 The call in reasons had included the ground that the consultation had 
not been adequate overall.  As a detailed point, the consultation had not 
been undertaken on the final proposals considered by the Executive.  A 
suggestion was made that a consultation be undertaken in one year's 
time, as part of a review of the decision. 

 
C. Response to the Call In Request from Councillor Ric Metcalfe, the 

Leader of the Council 
 
 In his response to the call in request, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, the Leader 

of the Council made the following points: 
 

(a) The intention of the overview and scrutiny function was to improve the 
quality of decision making.  As part of this function the call in facility 
was required to focus on whether there were any defects in the 
decision making process, rather than to address any councillors or 
members of the public, who had preferred a different decision. 

 
(b) The City of Lincoln council's overall budgetary position had been 

detailed in reports to the Council at the time of the budget setting for 
2021/22, and these had been clear about the Council's finances, 
particular in the light of the impact of Covid-19.  It was inevitable that a 
revenue-hungry service such as public conveniences would be 
reviewed for savings.    

 
(c) There had been very little damage to front line services as a result of 

previous budget reductions of £8 million.  These savings had been 
made without undermining the services provided to the public. Savings 
on public conveniences were not at the top of any list of savings.   

 
(d) These proposals had been subject to a comprehensive business and 

impact assessment prepared by the Directorate of Communities.  The 
focus of this work had not been on making savings of £82,000, but had 
been a thorough review of the service in terms of how each facility was 
functioning, any areas of concern, which had led to closure.   

 
(e) Over 800 responses to the public consultation constituted an adequate 

consultation, which had taken place over several weeks.  The 
responses received were considered in detail and following this the 
Executive sought to include mitigations, such as the continuation of 
access to Westgate for those with radar keys.  There was no case for 
seeking further consultation. 



 
(f) There was nothing defective about the decision, which had been made 

following a comprehensive business case; due consultation, which had 
been considered in detail; and with all relevant matters considered. 

 
(g) In relation to the first suggested outcome, all budgets were being 

considered for potential savings, and savings would only be made 
after due assessment of the impact.   

 
(h) On the second suggested outcome, the Executive could not consult 

yet again.   
 
(i) On the third outcome suggestion, a full equality and diversity impact 

assessment had already been undertaken.   
 

D. Questions from Members of the Committee to Councillor Ric 
Metcalfe, the Leader of the Council 

 
 Following questions from members of the Committee the following points 

were confirmed:  
 

 In response to a question as to why the views of over 1,500 
signatories to a petition on Westgate public conveniences had not 
been captured by the consultation exercise, it was stated that most 
members of the public would be inclined to support any petition 
seeking to keep toilets open.   

 Local businesses had been involved in the consultation and many of 
them submitted responses.   

 The Westgate public conveniences would not be demolished. 
Reconfiguration of the Westgate facilities to enable charging retained 
the risk that sufficient income would not be forthcoming to support the 
Council's finances.    

 The Council had an overall savings target of £1.75 million, and 
budgets were continually being assessed to see if any savings or 
efficiencies could be made or income generated to meet that target.  
This approach meant that budget reductions could not all be made at 
the same time, as business cases would be required for each 
proposal.   

 The consultation had adhered to restrictions arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic.     

 The citizens panel, which consisted of circa 500 Lincoln residents had 
been invited to complete the consultation.  Homeless charities; the 
local NHS and disability charities along with many others had also 
been invited to participate in the consultation;  

 Budget deficits could not wholly be addressed by increases in fees 
and charges, as income could not always be guaranteed from these 
sources.  

 The running costs for Westgate public conveniences were estimated 
at £8,000 per annum, and this was an element of the overall saving of 
£82,000.   

 The 800 responses to the consultation represented a statistically 
significant sample, with the threshold for statistical significance being 
300 responses.        

 
 



E. Decision 
 
 After consideration of all the information submitted, it was RESOLVED that 

the request for the call in of decision of the Executive on the public 
conveniences service review on 24 June 2021 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
(1) There was sufficient public consultation with over 800 responses 

received, which represented a good response rate and a statistically 
significant sample.  The consultation had taken place over several 
weeks.  The citizens panel, together with several local charities, 
including a disability group, had responded.  The consultation had 
been promoted widely on social media. There would be a consultation 
exercise in due course in respect of access to the toilets for people 
with disabilities. 

 
(2) The Executive had taken account of and clearly understood the 

consultation outcomes.  These had been balanced against the 
financial savings which could be made; and whether there could be 
some mitigation, which included keeping Westgate open to people 
with disabilities. 

 
(3) The proposed decision had been considered by the Policy Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
(4) Grounds for call in could not be based on whether an individual 

disliked a decision that had been made.  Some opposition to the 
proposed decision from members of the public did not constitute valid 
grounds for call in.   

 
(5) The Executive had taken into account the Council's financial 

circumstances, including the effect of the loss of income as a result of 
the pandemic.  It had been a requirement to make changes to the 
budget and service provision. 

 
(6) The Executive had taken into account the fact that the Council had 

made £8 million savings made with very little damage to front line 
services and it was acknowledged that the proposed decision was a 
hard one to make. 

 
(7) As part of the review of all the public conveniences, the Executive had 

taken into account a comprehensive business case, in which impact 
assessments had been duly undertaken.  

 
(8) There was nothing defective about the decision making process and 

therefore the decision should not be called in. 
 
Note: Councillor Hilton Spratt recorded his dissent from the decision set out 
above. 
 

10.  Call In of Decision - Performance Targets for 2021/22  
 

The Chair reported that a decision by the Executive on 24 June 2021 on the 
Performance Targets for 2021/22 had been called in by Councillors Tom Dyer, 
David Clarkson and Christopher Reid, who had cited one reason for the call in, 



and had suggested three outcomes, which were set out page 70 the agenda and 
reports pack. 
 
A. Reasons for the Call in Request and Suggested Outcomes 
 
 Reasons for the Request for the Call In 
 
 Councillor Tom Dyer, as the lead call in member, provided detail on the  

ground for the call in as follows: 
 

(a) The single ground for the call in request was, having regard to the 
nature of the decision and the circumstances in which it had been 
made, the decision had been taken on the basis of inappropriate or 
insufficient consultation. 

 
(b) The process to agree the performance targets, which had been 

considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee, had not been 
transparent.  The Performance Scrutiny Committee on 22 June 2021 
did not accept the performance targets.  In most years amendments 
to the performance targets were relatively minor and agreed through 
consultation with the portfolio holder.  However, for 2021/22 the 
changes to the targets were significant, with minimal explanation for 
these changes included in the report, and neither the portfolio 
holders nor the relevant senior officers had been present at the 
meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee to provide an 
explanation for the changes.     

 
(c) The performance targets set out in the report ranged from business 

rate collection to the levels of recycling.  Because there had been no 
rationale presented for amendments to the performance targets, they 
should remain as they were for 2020/21.    

 
(d) As a result of the impact of Covid-19, several service areas had not 

achieved their performance targets for accepted reasons.  However, 
the Council should be ambitious in its targets, particularly those 
seeking to support the achievement of net zero.     

 
 Suggested Outcomes 
 
 Councillor Tom Dyer also explained the three suggested outcomes;   
 

(i) The Executive retain the targets from the previous year and report on 
those targets. 

 
(ii) Before any amendments are made, a further in-depth explanation is 

provided to the Performance Scrutiny Committee, with senior officers 
available to directly answer questions for their service areas. 

 
(iii) The reporting and decision making around target setting for the 

2022/23 financial year are presented in a clearer and more transparent 
way for members.  

 
 
 



 Statement from Councillor David Clarkson in Support of the Call In 
Request 

 
 Councillor David Clarkson, as a signatory to the call in, made a statement 

in support of the call in request: 
 

(a) Definitions of key performance indicators included one where these 
indicators were defined as a measurable value that identified how an 
organisation was achieving key measurable objectives.  Performance 
targets must be set appropriately and according to the International 
Organization for Standardization could also be used to measure the 
effectiveness of an organisation's quality management systems.   
 

(b) Targets should be set so that they were specific, measurable, 
achievable, relevant and timebound, in order both to define the 
success of any project and to involve all staff.  For processes to be 
measured an organisation should have control of all elements of the 
process.  Processes themselves should not be impacted by external 
factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic and these factors, because of 
their transient nature, were not a valid reason to amend a 
performance target.   
 

(c) For the above reasons, the Executive should continue to report on 
the 2021/22 targets, with supporting narrative to explain any 
significant variations in performance.     

 
B. Questions from Members of the Committee to the Councillor Tom 

Dyer, the Lead Signatory to the Request for Call In 
 
 Following questions from members of the Committee the following points 

were confirmed:  
 

 At the meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 24 June 
2021, it had not been made clear who had made the decision for 
changes to the performance targets to be 'light-touch'.   

 In relation to the suggested outcomes (ii) and (iii) above, it was 
understood that since the date of the call in request (30 June 2021) 
work was in hand, but had not been formally confirmed.   

 The Council operated an approach where its targets were specific, 
measurable, achievable, relevant and timebound.   

 With reference to paragraph 4.2 of the report to the Executive (pages 
76-77 of the agenda and reports pack), explanations had not been 
disclosed for all the changes proposed.  

 The number of senior staff in attendance at the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 June 2021 had been limited, as a measure to reduce 
the risk of the spread of Covid-19.    

 
C. Response to the Call In Request from Councillor Ric Metcalfe, the 

Leader of the Council 
 

 In his response to the call in request, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, the Leader 
of the Council made the following points: 

 
(a) The changes to the targets did not represent a loss of ambition, but 

had been made so the targets remained achievable.  



(b) If there were a perception that the consultation on the revised targets 
had not been adequate, this would be accepted.  

(c) It was not acceptable to continue with targets from 2020/21, because 
of the impacts on services and staff of setting targets that would be 
impossible to achieve.   

 
D. Questions from Members of the Committee to Councillor Ric 

Metcalfe, the Leader of the Council 
 
 Following questions from members of the Committee the following points 

were confirmed:  
 

 Following the conclusions by the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
on 22 June 2021, at the meeting of the Executive on 24 June 2021, 
an indication had been given that the rationale for revising the 
performance targets for 2021/22 would be considered by the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  However, the Committee's 
consideration would not affect the decision on the targets 
themselves.  

 There would be consideration of any alternative ways of recording 
customer satisfaction, given its importance, in the light of the 
measures to be removed, as listed in paragraph 4.2a of the report to 
the Executive (page 76 of the agenda and reports pack).  

 The Performance Scrutiny Committee received quarterly 
performance report and was able to raise any issues directly with the 
Executive.   The performance figures for quarter one would be 
submitted to a forthcoming meeting of the Committee. 
 

E. Decision 
 

Following discussion, the suggested outcome, as set out in (i) above, was 
withdrawn by Councillors Tom Dyer and David Clarkson.    

 
 Following further discussion, the request for call in was withdrawn by 

Councillors Tom Dyer and David Clarkson, on the basis that the Leader of 
the Council and relevant senior officers would be present at the meeting of 
the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 10 August 2021 to provide 
information on the rationale for the changes to the performance targets. 

 
 It was unanimously RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the withdrawal of the request for call in be noted. 
 

(2) That the Performance Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 August 
2021 be requested to consider the rationale for the changes to the 
performance targets, with the relevant portfolio holders and senior 
officers in attendance to provide further information. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contributions and formally 
closed the meeting.  
 


